
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CENTRAL VIRGINIA COMMUNITY COLLEGE,
VIRGINIA MILITARY INSTITUTE,
NEW RIVER COMMUNITY COLLEGE, and
BLUE RIDGE COMMUNITY COLLEGE,

Petitioners,

v.

BERNARD KATZ, Liquidating Supervisor
for *Wallace's Bookstores, Inc.*,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF THE PETITIONERS

JUDITH WILLIAMS JAGDMANN
Attorney General of Virginia

WILLIAM E. THRO
State Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

MATTHEW M. COBB
CARLA R. COLLINS
ERIC A. GREGORY
JOEL C. HOPPE
COURTNEY M. MALVEAUX
VALERIE L. MYERS
A. CAMERON O'BRIEN
RONALD N. REGNER
D. MATHIAS ROUSSY, JR.
WILLIAM R. SIEVERS
Associate State
Solicitors General

BERNARD L. MCNAMEE II
Chief Deputy
Attorney General

MAUREEN RILEY MATSEN
Deputy Attorney General

BRIAN J. GOODMAN
CYNTHIA H. NORWOOD
Assistant Attorneys General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 786-2436
Facsimile: (804) 786-1991

Counsel for the Petitioners

September 26, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF OF THE PETITIONERS.....	1
I. CONGRESS MAY NOT USE THE BANKRUPTCY CLAUSE TO ABROGATE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.....	3
II. THE UNITED STATES HAS NOT DELEGATED ITS SOVEREIGN EXEMPTION TO KATZ.....	5
III. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY HAS NOT BEEN WAIVED.....	7
A. When a State Agency Files a Proof Of Claim in Bankruptcy, It Does Not Waive Sovereign Immunity for All Claims.....	8
B. When One State Agency Files a Proof of Claim in Bankruptcy, the Effects of That Filing May Not Be Extrapolated to Other State Agencies.....	13
IV. THE SUIT TO RECOVER PREFERENCES DOES NOT FALL WITHIN AN <i>IN REM</i> JURISDICTION EXCEPTION TO SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.....	14
A. A Suit To Recover a Preferential Transfer Does Not Fall Within the Bankruptcy Court's <i>In Rem</i> Jurisdiction.....	15
B. Sovereign Immunity Bars <i>In Rem</i> Proceedings.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	4, 5
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	3
<i>Bezner v. East Jersey State Prison</i> (<i>In re Exact Temp, Inc.</i>), 231 B.R. 566 (Bkr. D.N.J. 1999)	14
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	6
<i>California v. Deep Sea Research, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998)	18, 19
<i>California State Bd. of Equalization v.</i> <i>Sierra Summit, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 844 (1989)	5, 18
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid</i> <i>Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	8, 11, 12
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2113 (2005)	2
<i>Department of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	13
<i>Federal Mar. Comm'n v. South Carolina</i> <i>State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	4
<i>Fernandez v. PNL Asset Mgmt. Co. LLC</i> (<i>In re Fernandez</i>), 123 F.3d 241 (5th Cir.), <i>amended by</i> 130 F.3d 1138 (5th Cir. 1997)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Florida Dept. of State v. Treasure Salvors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 670 (1982)	18, 19
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Georgia Higher Educ. Assistance Corp. v. Crow</i> (<i>In re Crow</i>), 394 F.3d 918 (11th Cir. 2004)	1
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	16
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	4
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985)	7, 15
<i>Hinchey v. Ogden</i> , 307 S.E.2d 891 (Va. 1983)	13
<i>Hoffman v. Connecticut Dep't of Income Maint.</i> , 492 U.S. 96 (1989)	17
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	18
<i>Jones v. Yorke (In re Friendship Med. Center, Ltd.)</i> , 710 F.2d 1297 (7th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Katz v. New River Community Coll.</i> (<i>In re Wallace's Bookstores, Inc.</i>), ___ B.R. ___, 2005 WL 2224849 (Bkr. E.D. Ky. 2005)	2
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents of the University Sys.</i> <i>of Georgia</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	9
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996)	5, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Missouri v. Fiske</i> , 290 U.S. 18 (1933)	17
<i>Mitchell v. Franchise Tax Bd. (In re Mitchell)</i> , 209 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2000)	1
<i>Nelson v. LaCrosse County Dist. Attorney</i> (<i>In re Nelson</i>), 301 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2002).....	1
<i>Northern Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon</i> <i>Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	16
<i>Ohio v. Madeline Marie Nursing Homes Nos. 1 & 2</i> , 694 F.2d 449 (6th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band</i> <i>Potawatomi Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	9, 10
<i>Ossen v. Department of Social Servs.</i> (<i>In re Charter Oak Associates</i>), 361 F.3d 760 (2nd Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 408 (2004)	14
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989)	3
<i>Raygor v. Regents of the University of Minnesota</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	6, 7
<i>Sacred Heart Hosp. v. Department of Pub. Welfare</i> (<i>In re Sacred Heart Hosp.</i>), 133 F.3d 237 (3rd Cir. 1998).....	1
<i>Sacred Heart Hosp. v. Department of Pub. Welfare</i> (<i>In re Sacred Heart Hosp. of Norristown</i>), 204 B.R. 132 (E.D. Pa. 1997)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Schlossberg v. Barney (In re Barney)</i> , 380 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Schlossberg v. Maryland</i> (<i>In re Creative Goldsmiths</i>), 119 F.3d 1140 (4th Cir. 1997)	1
<i>Schoenthal v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 92 (1932)	16
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	3, 11
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	17
<i>Smith v. Dowden</i> , 47 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Stewart v. North Carolina</i> , 393 F.3d 484 (4th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 319 F.3d 755 (2003) (<i>Hood I</i>).....	3
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004) (<i>Hood II</i>)	1, 12, 16, 17
<i>Unicare Homes, Inc. v. Four Seasons Care Centers, Inc.</i> (<i>In re Four Seasons Care Centers, Inc.</i>), 119 B.R. 681 (Bkr. D. Minn. 1990).....	14
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	15, 17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 309 U.S. 495 (1940)	9, 10
<i>United States v. United States Fid. &</i> <i>Guar. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983)	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Long v. SCS Business & Technical Inst., Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 870 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	7
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	6
<i>William Ross, Inc. v. Biehn Constr., Inc.</i> (<i>In re Ross</i>), 199 B.R. 551 (Bkr. W.D. Pa. 1996).....	14
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I	3, 4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	1, 2, 3, 20
 STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 106(a)	1
11 U.S.C. § 106(b)	14
11 U.S.C. § 106(c)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Karen Cordry, <i>Seminole Seven Years On,</i> in <i>Annual Survey of Bankruptcy Law 2002-03</i> , 383 (William L. Norton ed., 2003)	9
Adam Feibelman, <i>Federal Bankruptcy Law and State Sovereign Immunity,</i> 81 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 1381 (2003)	11
